STEP 11
CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
LESLIE RAE WOLF, M.D.
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

This Consent Agreement is entered into by and between Leslie Rae Wolf, M.D., and the State
Medical Board of Ohio {Board], a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4731., Ohio

Revised Code.

Dr. Wolf enters into this Consent Agreement being fully informed of her rights under Chapter
119., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel and the rightto a
formal adjudicative hearing on the issues considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This Consent Agreement is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations, admissions
and understandings:

A.

The Board is empowered by Section 4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, to limit,
revoke, suspend a certificate, refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or
reprimand or place on probation the holder of a certificate for violation of any of
the enumerated provisions.

The Board enters into this Consent Agreement in lieu of formal proceedings based
upon the violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, as set forth in
Paragraph E of the April 2001 Step I Consent Agreement between Leslie R. Wolf,
M.D., and the State Medical Board of Ohio, a copy of which is attached hereto
and incorporated herein, and in Paragraph E of the Amended Step I Consent
Agreement between Leslie Rae Wolf, M.D., and the State Medical Board of Ohio
[November 2001 Amended Step I Consent Agreement], a copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein, and formal proceedings based upon the
violation of Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code, as set forth in Paragraph
F of the November 2001 Amended Step [ Consent Agreement and in the Notice of
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing issued to Dr. Wolf by the
Board on September 12, 2001, a copy of which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein. The Board expressly reserves the right to institute formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4731. of the Revised
Code, whether occurring before or after the effective date of this Agreement.
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C. Dr. Wolf is applying for reinstatement of her certificate to practice medicine and
surgery in the State of Ohio, # 35-056829, which is currently suspended pursuant
to the terms of the November 2001 Amended Step I Consent Agreement.
D. Dr. Wolf states that she is not licensed to practice medicine and surgery in any

other State or jurisdiction.

E. Dr. Wolf admits that after entering residential treatment for opiate dependence,
alcohol abuse, and depression, on February 5, 2001, at Shepherd Hill Hospital, a
Board approved treatment provider in Newark, Ohio, she was discharged on April
13, 2001, treatment complete.

F. Dr. Wolf states, and the Board acknowledges receipt of information to support,
that since being discharged from Shepherd Hill Hospital on April 13, 2001, she
has remained compliant with her aftercare contract with Shepherd Hill Hospital.
In addition, Dr. Wolf states, and the Board acknowledges receipt of information to
support, that she has remained fully compliant with terms of the advocacy contract
into which she entered with the Ohio Physicians Effectiveness Program in or
about April 2001. Dr. Wolf admits that such aftercare and advocacy contracts
remain in effect to date.

G. Dr. Wolf states, and the Board acknowledges, that Richard N. Whitney, M.D., of
Shepherd Hill Hospital, a Board approved treatment provider in Newark, Ohio,
and Frederick N. Karaffa, M.D., a physician approved by the Board for purposes
of evaluating Dr. Wolf, have provided written reports indicating that Dr. Wolf’s
ability to practice has been assessed and that she has been found capable of
practicing medicine and surgery according to acceptable and prevailing standards
of care, so long as certain treatment and monitoring requirements are in place.

H. Dr. Wolf states, and the Board acknowledges receipt of information to support,
that she has fulfilled the conditions for reinstatement of her certificate to practice
medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio, as established in the above-referenced
November 2001 Amended Step I Consent Agreement.

AGREED CONDITIONS

Wherefore, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth, and in
lieu of any formal proceedings at this time, the certificate of Dr. Wolf to practice medicine and

surgery in the State of Ohio shall be reinstated, and Dr. Wolf knowingly and voluntarily agrees
with the Board to the following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions and limitations:

1. Dr. Wolf shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules governing the
practice of medicine in Ohio, and all terms imposed by the Common Pleas Court of
Warren County, Ohio, in criminal case number Case # 01 CR 19296.
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Dr. Wolf shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board disciplinary
action and/or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been compliance with all
the conditions of this Consent Agreement. The first quarterly declaration must be
received in the Board’s offices on the date her quarterly declaration would have been
due pursuant to her November 2001 Amended Step I Consent Agreement with the
Board. Subsequent quarterly declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on
or before the first day of every third month.

Dr. Wolf shall appear in person for an interview before the full Board or its
designated representative. The first such appearance shall take place on the date her
appearance would have been scheduled pursuant to her November 2001 Amended
Step I Consent Agreement with the Board. Subsequent personal appearances must
occur every three months thereafter, and/or as otherwise requested by the Board. If an
appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be
scheduled based on the appearance date as originally scheduled.

In the event that Dr. Wolf should leave Ohio for three continuous months, or reside or
practice outside the State, Dr. Wolf must notify the Board in writing of the dates of
departure and return. Periods of time spent outside Ohio will not apply to the
reduction of this period under this Consent Agreement, unless otherwise determined
by motion of the Board in instances where the Board can be assured that probationary
monitoring is otherwise being performed.

In the event Dr. Wolf is found by the Secretary of the Board to have failed to comply
with any provision of this Consent Agreement, and is so notified of that deficiency in
writing, such period(s) of noncompliance will not apply to the reduction of the
probationary period under this Consent Agreement.

MONITORING OF REHABILITATION AND TREATMENT

Drug Associated Restrictions

6.

Dr. Wolf shall keep a log of all controlled substances prescribed. Such log shall be
submitted, in the format approved by the Board, thirty days prior to Dr. Wolf’s
personal appearance before the Board or its designated representative, or as otherwise
directed by the Board. Further, Dr. Wolf shall make her patient records with regard to
such prescribing available for review by an agent of the Board upon request.

Dr. Wolf shall not, without prior Board approval, administer, personally furnish, or
possess (except as allowed under Paragraph 8 below) any controlled substances as
defined by state or federal law. In the event that the Board agrees at a future date to
modify this Consent Agreement to allow Dr. Wolf to administer or personally furnish
controlled substances, Dr. Wolf shall keep a log of all controlled substances
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Sobriety

8.

9.

prescribed, administered or personally furnished. Such log shall be submitted in the
format approved by the Board thirty days prior to Dr. Wolf’s personal appearance
before the Board or its designated representative, or as otherwise directed by the
Board. Further, Dr. Wolf shall make her patient records with regard to such
prescribing, administering, or personally furnishing available for review by an agent
of the Board upon request.

Dr. Wolf shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of drugs,
except those prescribed, dispensed or administered to her by another so authorized by
law who has full knowledge of Dr. Wolf’s history of chemical dependency.

Dr. Wolf shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol.

Self and Family Treating Limitations

10.

Dr. Wolf shall refrain from self-treating and from treating family members, except in
the event of a life-threatening emergency.

Drug and Alcohol Screens/Supervising Physician

11.

Dr. Wolf shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs and alcohol on a weekly
basis or as otherwise directed by the Board. Dr. Wolf shall ensure that all screening
reports are forwarded directly to the Board on a quarterly basis. The drug testing
panel utilized must be acceptable to the Secretary of the Board.

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Wolf shall
submit to the Board for its prior approval the name and curriculum vitae of a
supervising physician to whom Dr. Wolf shall submit the required urine specimens.
In approving an individual to serve in this capacity, the Board will give preference to
a physician who practices in the same locale as Dr. Wolf. Dr. Wolf and the
supervising physician shall ensure that the urine specimens are obtained on a random
basis and that the giving of the specimen is witnessed by a reliable person. In
addition, the supervising physician shall assure that appropriate control over the
specimen is maintained and shall immediately inform the Board of any positive
screening results.

Dr. Wolf shall ensure that the supervising physician provides quarterly reports to the
Board, in a format acceptable to the Board, as set forth in the materials provided by
the Board to the supervising physician, verifying whether all urine screens have been
conducted in compliance with this Consent Agreement, whether all urine screens have
been negative, and whether the supervising physician remains willing and able to
continue in his or her responsibilities.
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In the event that the designated supervising physician becomes unable or unwilling to
so serve, Dr. Wolf must immediately notify the Board in writing, and make
arrangements acceptable to the Board for another supervising physician as soon as
practicable. Dr. Wolf shall further ensure that the previously designated supervising
physician also notifies the Board directly of his or her inability to continue to serve
and the reasons therefore.

All screening reports and supervising physician reports required under this paragraph
must be received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for Dr. Wolf’s
quarterly declaration. It is Dr. Wolf’s responsibility to ensure that reports are timely
submitted.

The Board retains the right to require, and Dr. Wolf agrees to submit, blood or urine
specimens for analysis at Dr. Wolf’s expense upon the Board’s request and without
prior notice. Dr. Wolf’s refusal to submit a blood or urine specimen upon request of
the Board shall result in a minimum of one year of actual license suspension.

Monitoring Physician

13.

Before engaging in any medical practice, Dr. Wolf shall submit the name and
curriculum vitae of a monitoring physician for prior written approval by the Secretary
or Supervising Member of the Board. In approving an individual to serve in this
capacity, the Secretary and Supervising Member will give preference to a physician
who practices in the same locale as Dr. Wolf and who is engaged in the same or
similar practice specialty.

The monitoring physician shall monitor Dr. Wolf and her medical practice, and shall
review Dr. Wolf’s patient charts. The chart review may be done on a random basis,
with the frequency and number of charts reviewed to be determined by the Board.

Further, the monitoring physician shall provide the Board with reports on the
monitoring of Dr. Wolf and her medical practice, and on the review of Dr. Wolf’s
patient charts. Dr. Wolf shall ensure that the reports are forwarded to the Board on a
quarterly basis and are received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for
Dr. Wolf’s quarterly declaration.

In the event that the designated monitoring physician becomes unable or unwilling to
serve in this capacity, Dr. Wolf must immediately so notify the Board in writing. In
addition, Dr. Wolf shall make arrangements acceptable to the Board for another
monitoring physician within thirty days after the previously designated monitoring
physician becomes unable or unwilling to serve, unless otherwise determined by the
Board. Furthermore, Dr. Wolf shall ensure that the previously designated monitoring
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physician also notifies the Board directly of his or her inability to continue to serve
and the reasons therefore.

Rehabilitation Program

14.

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Wolf shall
undertake and maintain participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation program,
such as A.A., N.A., C.A., or Caduceus, no less than three times per week.
Substitution of any other specific program must receive prior Board approval.

Dr. Wolf shall submit acceptable documentary evidence of continuing compliance
with this program which must be received in the Board’s offices no later than the due
date for Dr. Wolf’s quarterly declarations.

Aftercare/Physician Health Program

15.

Releases

16.

Dr. Wolf shall maintain continued compliance with the terms of the aftercare contract
entered into with her treatment provider and with the advocacy contract entered into
with the Ohio Physicians Effectiveness Program, or another physician health program
approved in advance by the Board, provided that, where terms of the aftercare
contract conflict with terms of this Consent Agreement, the terms of this Consent
Agreement shall control.

Dr. Wolf shall provide continuing authorization, through appropriate written consent
forms, for disclosure by her treatment provider to the Board, to treating and
monitoring physicians, and to others involved in the monitoring process, of
information necessary for them to fulfill their respective duties and obligations.

Required Reporting by Licensee

17.

18.

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Wolf shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to all employers or entities with which she
is under contract to provide health care services or is receiving training; and the Chief
of Staff at each hospital where she has privileges or appointments. Further, Dr. Wolf
shall provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to all employers or entities with
which she contracts to provide health care services, or applies for or receives training,
and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where she applies for or obtains privileges or
appointments.

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Wolf shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement by certified mail, return receipt requested,
to the proper licensing authority of any state or jurisdiction in which she currently
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holds any professional license. Dr. Wolf further agrees to provide a copy of this
Consent Agreement by certified mail, return receipt requested, at time of application
to the proper licensing authority of any state in which she applies for any professional
license or for reinstatement of any professional license. Further, Dr. Wolf shall
provide this Board with a copy of the return receipt as proof of notification within
thirty days of receiving that return receipt.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board, Dr. Wolf appears to
have violated or breached any term or condition of this Consent Agreement, the Board reserves
the right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all possible violations or
breaches, including, but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before
the effective date of this Consent Agreement.

If the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board determine that there is clear and
convincing evidence that Dr. Wolf has violated any term, condition or limitation of this Consent
Agreement, Dr. Wolf agrees that the violation, as alleged, also constitutes clear and convincing
evidence that her continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the
public for purposes of initiating a summary suspension pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), Ohio
Revised Code.

DURATION/MODIFICATION OF TERMS

Dr. Wolf shall not request termination of this Consent Agreement for a minimum of five years.
In addition, Dr. Wolf shall not request modification to the probationary terms, limitations, and
conditions contained herein for at least one year. Otherwise, the above-described terms,
limitations and conditions may be amended or terminated in writing at any time upon the
agreement of both parties.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

Dr. Wolf acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of
this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory
manner.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Consent Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code.

Dr. Wolf hereby releases the Board, its members, employees, agents, officers and representatives
jointly and severally from any and all liability arising from the within matter.

This Consent Agreement shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section
149.43, Ohio Revised Code, and may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks, and



STEP 11 CONSENT AGREEMENT
Leslie Rae Wolf, M.D.
PAGE 8

governmental bodies. Dr. Wolf agrees to provide her social security number to the Board and
hereby authorizes the Board to utilize that number in conjunction with that reporting.

EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this Consent Agreement is subject to ratification by the Board
prior to signature by the Secretary and Supervising Member and shall become effective upon the
last date of signature below.

LESLIE RAE WOLF, M.D. ANAND G. GARG, M.D. \
Secretary

5/39 lox bz

1. $TEP COX, ESO
Atborney for Dr. Wolf

5/:/1/01_.

DATE

%Mﬁ%

REBECCA J. ALBERS, ESQ.
Assistant Attorney General

C L2 D2

DATE

Rev. 08/08/01



amended/es ST METHRR e

LT 2

AMENDED
STEP I
CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
LESLIE RAE WOLF, M.D.
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

This Consent Agreement is entered into by and between Leslie Raec Wolf, M.D., and the State
Medical Board of Ohio [the Board], a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4731.,
Ohio Revised Code.

Dr. Wolf enters into this Consent Agreement being fully informed of her rights under Chapter

119., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel and the right to a
formal adjudicative hearing on the issues considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This Consent Agreement is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations, admissions
and understandings:

A. The Board is empowered by Section 4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, to limit,
revoke, suspend a certificate, refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or
reprimand or place on probation the holder of a certificate for violation of any
of the enumerated provisions.

B. The Board enters into this Consent Agreement in lieu of formal proceedings
based upon the violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, as set
forth in Paragraph E below and in Paragraph E of the April 2001 Step I
Consent Agreement between Leslie R. Wolf, M.D., and the State Medical
Board of Ohio (hereinafter April 2001 Step I Consent Agreement), a copy of
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, and further formal
proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised
Code, as set forth in Paragraph F below and in the Notice of Immediate
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing issued to Dr. Wolf by the Board on
September 12, 2001 (hereinafter September 2001 Notice of Immediate
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing), a copy of which is attached hereto
and incorporated herein. The Board expressly reserves the right to institute
formal proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4731. of the
Revised Code, whether occurring before or after the effective date of this
Agreement.

C. Dr. Wolf's certificate to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio, #
35-056829, is currently suspended for an indefinite period of time, but not less
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than six months, pursuant to the terms of the April 2001 Step I Consent
Agreement. Dr. Wolfs certificate to practice medicine and surgery in the State
of Ohio, # 35-056829, is also currently suspended pursuant to the terms of the
September 2001 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.

D. Dr. Wolf states that she is not licensed to practice medicine and surgery in any
other State or jurisdiction.

E. Dr. Wolf admits that she has been diagnosed with opiate dependence, alcohol
abuse, and depression. Dr. Wolf further admits that her inappropriate use of
controlled substances began in or about 1999 and that her drugs of choice have
included Vicodin and Ambien.

Further, Dr. Wolf admits that on February 5, 2001, she was admitted to
Shepherd Hill Hospital, a Board approved treatment provider in Newark, Ohio,
for initial treatment for her chemical dependency. Dr. Wolf states that she has
since been discharged from Shepherd Hill Hospital, treatment complete. Dr.
Wolf further states that she has entered into an aftercare agreement with
Shepherd Hill Hospital and that she remains compliant with such aftercare
agreement to date.

F. Dr. Wolf admits the factual and legal allegations set forth in the September
2001 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing. Such
admissions include that, on or about May 23, 2001, in the Common Pleas
Court of Warren County, Ohio, she pleaded no contest to, and was found guilty
of, seven (7) felony counts of Deception to Obtain a Dangerous Drug, in
violation of Section 2925.22, Ohio Revised Code; that the acts underlying her
no contest pleas and the judicial findings of guilt include that she issued
prescriptions, on the dates listed below, in her own name using another
physician’s name as the prescribing physician to obtain drugs, as listed below,
for her own use; and that these acts occurred as a continuing course of conduct.

Count 1 3/9/00 Hydrocodone
Count2  3/16/00 Hydrocodone
Count3  3/21/00 Ambien

Count4  3/26/00 Hydrocodone
Count5  4/17/00 Ambien

Count 6 5/3/00 Hydrocodone
Count7  6/19/00 Hydrocodone

Such admissions additionally include that the referenced judicial findings of
guilt constitute “[a] plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial
finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony,” as that
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code.
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AGREED CONDITIONS

Wherefore, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth, and in
lieu of any formal proceedings at this time, Dr. Wolf knowingly and voluntarily agrees with
the Board to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE

1.

The immediate suspension of Dr. Wolf’s certificate to practice medicine and
surgery in the State of Ohio stemming from the September 2001 Notice of
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and the indefinite
suspension of Dr. Wolf’s certificate to practice medicine and surgery in the
State of Ohio stemming from the April 2001 Step I Consent Agreement, are
hereby terminated. Further, Dr. Wolf’s certificate to practice medicine and
surgery in the State of Ohio shall be suspended for an indefinite period of time,
but not less than six (6) months from the effective date of this Consent
Agreement;

Sobriety

2.

3.

Dr. Wolf shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of drugs,
except those prescribed, dispensed or administered to her by another so
authorized by law who has full knowledge of Dr. Wolf’s history of chemical
dependency.

Dr. Wolf shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol.

Releases; Quarterly Declarations and Appearances

4.

Dr. Wolf shall provide authorization, through appropriate written consent
forms, for disclosure of evaluative reports, summaries, and records, of
whatever nature, by any and all parties that provide treatment or evaluation for
Dr. Wolf’s chemical dependency or related conditions, or for purposes of
complying with this Consent Agreement, whether such treatment or evaluation
occurred before or after the effective date of this Consent Agreement. The
above-mentioned evaluative reports, summaries, and records are considered
medical records for purposes of Section 149.43 of the Ohio Revised Code and
are confidential pursuant to statute. Dr. Wolf further agrees to provide the
Board written consent permitting any treatment provider from whom she
obtains treatment to notify the Board in the event she fails to agree to or
comply with any treatment contract or aftercare contract. Failure to provide
such consent, or revocation of such consent, shall constitute a violation of this
Consent Agreement.
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Dr. Wolf shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board
disciplinary action and/or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been
compliance with all the conditions of this Consent Agreement. The first
quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on the first day of
the third month following the month in which this Consent Agreement
becomes effective, provided that if the effective date is on or after the 16th day
of the month, the first quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s
offices on the first day of the fourth month following. Subsequent quarterly
declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day
of every third month.

Dr. Wolf shall appear in person for an interview before the full Board or its
designated representative during the third month following the effective date of
this Consent Agreement. Subsequent personal appearances must occur every
three months thereafter, and/or as otherwise requested by the Board. If an
appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances
shall be scheduled based on the appearance date as originally scheduled.

Drug & Alcohol Screens; Supervising Physician

7.

Dr. Wolf shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs and alcohol on a
weekly basis or as otherwise directed by the Board. Dr. Wolf shall ensure that
all screening reports are forwarded directly to the Board on a quarterly basis.
The drug testing panel utilized must be acceptable to the Secretary of the
Board.

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Wolf
shall submit to the Board for its prior approval the name of a supervising
physician to whom Dr. Wolf shall submit the required urine specimens. In
approving an individual to serve in this capacity, the Board will give preference
to a physician who practices in the same locale as Dr. Wolf. Dr. Wolf and the
supervising physician shall ensure that the urine specimens are obtained on a
random basis and that the giving of the specimen is witnessed by a reliable
person. In addition, the supervising physician shall assure that appropriate
control over the specimen is maintained and shall immediately inform the
Board of any positive screening results.

Dr. Wolf shall ensure that the supervising physician provides quarterly reports
to the Board, in a format acceptable to the Board, as set forth in the materials
provided by the Board to the supervising physician, verifying whether all urine
screens have been conducted in compliance with this Consent Agreement,
whether all urine screens have been negative, and whether the supervising
physician remains willing and able to continue in his or her responsibilities.
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In the event that the designated supervising physician becomes unable or
unwilling to so serve, Dr. Wolf must immediately notify the Board in writing,
and make arrangements acceptable to the Board for another supervising
physician as soon as practicable. Dr. Wolf shall further ensure that the
previously designated supervising physician also notifies the Board directly of
his or her inability to continue to serve and the reasons therefore.

All screening reports and supervising physician reports required under this
paragraph must be received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for
Dr. Wolf’s quarterly declaration. It is Dr. Wolf’s responsibility to ensure that
reports are timely submitted.

Rehabilitation Program

8.

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Wolf
shall undertake and maintain participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation
program, such as A.A., N.A., C.A., or Caduceus, no less than three times per
week. Substitution of any other specific program must receive prior Board
approval.

Dr. Wolf shall submit acceptable documentary evidence of continuing
compliance with this program which must be received in the Board’s offices no
later than the due date for Dr. Wolf’s quarterly declarations.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

9.

The Board shall not consider reinstatement of Dr. Wolfs certificate to practice
medicine and surgery until all of the following conditions are met:

a. Dr. Wolf shall submit an application for reinstatement, accompanied by
appropriate fees, if any.

b. Dr. Wolf shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Board that she can
resume practice in compliance with acceptable and prevailing standards
of care under the provisions of her certificate. Such demonstration
shall include but shall not be limited to the following:

1. Certification from a treatment provider approved under Section
4731.25 of the Revised Code that Dr. Wolf has successfully
completed any required inpatient treatment.

ii. Evidence of continuing full compliance with a post-discharge
aftercare contract with a treatment provider approved under
Section 4731.25 of the Revised Code. Such evidence shall
include, but not be limited to, a copy of the signed aftercare
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contract. The aftercare contract must comply with rule 4731-
16-10 of the Administrative Code.

iil. Evidence of continuing full compliance with this Consent
Agreement.

iv. Two written reports indicating that Dr. Wolf’s ability to practice
has been assessed and that she has been found capable of
practicing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of
care. The reports shall be made by individuals or providers
approved by the Board for making such assessments and shall
describe the basis for this determination.

C. Dr. Wolf shall enter into a written consent agreement including
probationary terms, conditions and limitations as determined by the
Board or, if the Board and Dr. Wolf are unable to agree on the terms of
a written Consent Agreement, then Dr. Wolf further agrees to abide by
any terms, conditions and limitations imposed by Board Order after a
hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code.

Further, upon reinstatement of Dr. Wolf’s certificate to practice
medicine and surgery in this state, the Board shall require continued
monitoring which shall include, but not be limited to, compliance with
the written consent agreement entered into before reinstatement or with
conditions imposed by Board Order after a hearing conducted pursuant
to Chapter 119. of the Revised Code. Moreover, upon termination of
the consent agreement or Board Order, Dr. Wolf shall submit to the
Board for at least two years annual progress reports made under penalty
of Board disciplinary action or criminal prosecution stating whether Dr.
Wolf has maintained sobriety.

In the event that Dr. Wolf has not been engaged in the active practice of
medicine and surgery for a period in excess of two years prior to application
for reinstatement, the Board may exercise its discretion under Section
4731.222, Ohio Revised Code, to require additional evidence of Dr. Wolf’s
fitness to resume practice.

REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE

11.

*

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Wolf
shall provide a copy of this Consent Agreement by certified mail, return receipt
requested, to the proper licensing authority of any state or jurisdiction in which
she currently holds any professional license. Dr. Wolf further agrees to
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement by certified mail, return receipt
requested, at time of application to the proper licensing authority of any state in
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which she applies for any professional license or reinstatement of any
professional license. Further, Dr. Wolf shall provide this Board with a copy of
the return receipt as proof of notification within thirty days of receiving that
return receipt.

12. Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Wolf
shall provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to all employers or entities
with which she is under contract to provide health care services or is receiving
training; and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where she has privileges or
appointments. Further, Dr. Wolf shall provide a copy of this Consent
Agreement to all employers or entities with which she contracts to provide
health care services, or applies for or receives training, and the Chief of Staff at
each hospital where she applies for or obtains privileges or appointments.

The above-described terms, conditions and limitations may be amended or terminated in
writing at any time upon the agreement of both parties.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board, Dr. Wolf appears
to have violated or breached any term or condition of this Consent Agreement, the Board
reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all possible
violations or breaches, including but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio
occurring before the effective date of this Consent Agreement.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

Dr. Wolf acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms
of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory
manner.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Consent Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code.

Dr. Wolf hereby releases the Board, its members, employees, agents, officers and
representatives jointly and severally from any and all liability arising from the within matter.

This Consent Agreement shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section
149.43, Ohio Revised Code, and may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks,
and governmental bodies. Dr. Wolf agrees to provide her social security number to the Board
and hereby authorizes the Board to utilize that number in conjunction with that reporting.

The April 2001 Consent Agreement between Leslie R. Wolf, M.D., and the State Medical
Board of Ohio shall be terminated upon the last date of signature below, concurrent with this
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Consent Agreement becoming effective. Further, this Consent Agreement, upon becoming
effective, shall contain the entire agreement between the parties, there being no other
agreement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies the terms of the Consent Agreement.

EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this Consent Agreement is subject to ratification by the Board
prior to signature by the Secretary and Supervising Member and shall become effective upon
the last date of signature below.

Il b

LESLIE RAE WOLF, M.D. ANAND G. GARG, M\D)\
Secretary
|ofai]ol / / |
DATE DA;E —

. e /
/\%@’/ oy e
AJEMN COX, ESQ OXD JATBERT
orney for Dr. Wolf ) upervising Member

jo/2(/oi ///7/57/

DATE DATE

// /wm (e

REBECCA J. ALBERS, ESQ.
Assistant Attorney General

// 7//0 /

DATE

Rev. 08/08/01



STEP 1
CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D.
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D,,
and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, a state agency charged with enforcing
Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code.

LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D., enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed
of her rights under Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation
by counsel and the right to a formal adjudicative hearing on the issues considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations,
admissions and understandings:

A. THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO is empowered by Section
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, to limit, revoke, suspend a certificate,
refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand or place on
probation the holder of a certificate for “impairment of ability to practice
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual
or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair
ability to practice.”

B. THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO enters into this CONSENT
AGREEMENT in lieu of formal proceedings based upon the violation of
Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, as set forth in Paragraph E
below, and expressly reserves the right to institute formal proceedings based
upon any other violations of Chapter 4731. of the Revised Code, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this Agreement. Such express
reservation includes, but is not limited to, the right to institute formal
proceedings based upon any violations related to patient care or involving
criminal acts, regardless of whether the acts underlying such additional
violations are related to the violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio
Revised Code, as set forth below.

C. LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D., is licensed to practice medicine and surgery in the
State of Ohio.
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D. LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D., STATES that she is also licensed to practice
medicine and surgery in the State(s) of jjk)f)

E. LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D., ADMITS that she has been diagnosed with opiate
dependence, alcohol abuse, and depression. DOCTOR WOLF further
ADMITS that her inappropriate use of controlled substances began in or
about 1999 and that her drugs of choice have included Vicodin and Ambien.

Further, DOCTOR WOLF ADMITS that on February 5, 2001, she was
admitted to Shepherd Hill Hospital, a BOARD approved treatment provider
in Newark, Ohio, for initial treatment for her chemical dependency.
DOCTOR WOLF further ADMITS that such treatment at Shepherd Hill
Hospital continues to date.

AGREED CONDITIONS

Wherefore, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth, and
in lieu of any formal proceedings at this time, LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D., knowingly and
voluntarily agrees with THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, (hereinafter
BOARD), to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE

1. The certificate of DOCTOR WOLF to practice medicine and surgery in the -
State of Ohio shall be SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of time, but not
less than six (6) months;

Sobriety

2. DOCTOR WOLF shall abstain completely from the personal use or
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, dispensed or administered to
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of DOCTOR
WOLF’s history of chemical dependency;

3. DOCTOR WOLF shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol;

Releases; Quarterly Declarations and Appearances

4. DOCTOR WOLF shall provide authorization, through appropriate written
consent forms, for disclosure of evaluative reports, summaries, and records,
of whatever nature, by any and all parties that provide treatment or
evaluation for DOCTOR WOLF’s chemical dependency or related
conditions, or for purposes of complying with the CONSENT
AGREEMENT, whether such treatment or evaluation occurred before or
after the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. The above-

\enf autotext\consent\step1.doc
2-18-00
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mentioned evaluative reports, summaries, and records are considered
medical records for purposes of Section 149.43 of the Ohio Revised Code
and are confidential pursuant to statute. DOCTOR WOLF further agrees to
provide the BOARD written consent permitting any treatment provider from
whom she obtains treatment to notify the BOARD in the event she fails to
agree to or comply with any treatment contract or aftercare contract. Failure
to provide such consent, or revocation of such consent, shall constitute a
violation of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

5. DOCTOR WOLF shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of
BOARD disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there
has been compliance with all the conditions of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT. The first quarterly declaration must be received in the
BOARD'’s offices on the first day of the third month following the month in
which the CONSENT AGREEMENT becomes effective, provided that if
the effective date is on or after the 16th day of the month, the first quarterly
declaration must be received in the BOARD’s offices on the first day of the
fourth month following. Subsequent quarterly declarations must be
received in the BOARD’s offices on or before the first day of every third
month;

6. DOCTOR WOLF shall appear in person for quarterly interviews before the
BOARD or its designated representative, or as otherwise directed by the
BOARD.

If an appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing
appearances shall be scheduled based on the appearance date as originally
scheduled. (Example: The first quarterly appearance is scheduled for
February, but based upon the doctor’s serious personal illness she is
permitted to delay appearance until April. The next appearance will still be
scheduled for May, three months after the appearance as originally
scheduled.) Although the BOARD will normally give DOCTOR WOLF
written notification of scheduled appearances, it is DOCTOR WOLF’s
responsibility to know when personal appearances will occur. If she does
not receive written notification from the BOARD by the end of the month in
which the appearance should have occurred, DOCTOR WOLF shall
immediately submit to the BOARD a written request 10 be notified of her
next scheduled appearance;

Drug & Alcohol Screens; Supervising Physician

7. DOCTOR WOLF shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs and
alcohol on a weekly basis or as otherwise directed by the BOARD.
DOCTOR WOLF shall ensure that all screening reports are forwarded

\enf autotexticonsent\stepl.doc
2-18-00
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directly to the BOARD on a quarterly basis. The drug testing panel utilized
must be acceptable to the Secretary of the BOARD;

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR WOLF shall submit to the BOARD for its prior
approval the name of a supervising physician to whom DOCTOR WOLF
shall submit the required urine specimens. In approving an individual to
serve in this capacity, the BOARD will give preference to a physician who
practices in the same locale as DOCTOR WOLF. The supervising
physician shall ensure that the urine specimens are obtained on a random
basis, that the giving of the specimen is witnessed by a reliable person, and
that appropriate control over the specimen is maintained. In addition, the
supervising physician shall immediately inform the BOARD of any positive
screening results;

DOCTOR WOLPF shall ensure that the supervising physician provides
quarterly reports to the BOARD, on forms approved or provided by the
BOARD, verifying whether all urine screens have been conducted in
compliance with this CONSENT AGREEMENT, whether all urine screens
have been negative, and whether the supervising physician remains willing
and able to continue in his responsibilities;

In the event that the designated supervising physician becomes unable or
unwilling to so serve, DOCTOR WOLF must immediately notify the
BOARD in writing, and make arrangements acceptable to the BOARD for
another supervising physician as soon as practicable. DOCTOR WOLF
shall further ensure that the previously designated supervising physician
also notifies the BOARD directly of the inability to continue to serve and
the reasons therefore;

All screening reports and supervising physician reports required under this
paragraph must be received in the BOARD’s offices no later than the due
date for DOCTOR WOLF’s quarterly declaration. Itis DOCTOR WOLF’s
responsibility to ensure that reports are timely submitted;

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

8.

The BOARD shall not consider reinstatement of DOCTOR WOLF’s
certificate to practice medicine and surgery unless and until all of the
following conditions are met:

a. DOCTOR WOLF shall submit an application for reinstatement,
accompanied by appropriate fees, if any;

\enf autotext\consent\step1.doc
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\enf autotext\consentstepl.doc
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DOCTOR WOLF shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
BOARD that she can resume practice in compliance with acceptable
and prevailing standards of care under the provisions of her
certificate. Such demonstration shall include but shall not be limited
to the following:

i. Certification from a treatment provider approved under
Section 4731.25 of the Revised Code that DOCTOR WOLF
has successfully completed any required inpatient treatment;

ii. Evidence of continuing full compliance with an aftercare
contract and consent agreement;

iii. Two written reports indicating that DOCTOR WOLF’s
ability to practice has been assessed and that she has been
found capable of practicing according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of care. The reports shall be made by
individuals or providers approved by the BOARD for
making such assessments and shall describe the basis for this
determination.

DOCTOR WOLF shall enter into a written consent agreement
including probationary terms, conditions and limitations as
determined by the BOARD or, if the BOARD and DOCTOR WOLF
are unable to agree on the terms of a written CONSENT
AGREEMENT, then DOCTOR WOLF further agrees to abide by
any terms, conditions and limitations imposed by Board Order after
a hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised
Code.

Further, upon reinstatement of DOCTOR WOLF’s certificate to
practice medicine and surgery in this state, the BOARD shall require
continued monitoring which shall include, but not be limited to,
compliance with the written consent agreement entered into before
reinstatement or with conditions imposed by Board Order after a
hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 119. of the Revised Code
and, upon termination of the consent agreement or Board Order,
submission to the BOARD for at least two years of annual progress
reports made under penalty of BOARD disciplinary action or
criminal prosecution stating whether DOCTOR WOLF has
maintained sobriety.
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In the event that DOCTOR WOLF has not been engaged in the active
practice of medicine and surgery for a period in excess of two years prior to
application for reinstatement, the BOARD may exercise its discretion under
Section 4731.222, Ohio Revised Code, to require additional evidence of
DOCTOR WOLF’s fitness to resume practice.

REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE

10.

11.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR WOLF shall provide a copy of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the proper
licensing authority of any state or jurisdiction in which she currently holds
any professional license. DOCTOR WOLF further agrees to provide a copy
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT by certified mail, return receipt
requested, at time of application to the proper licensing authority of any
state in which she applies for any professional license or reinstatement of
any professional license. Further, DOCTOR WOLF shall provide this
BOARD with a copy of the return receipt as proof of notification within
thirty (30) days of receiving that return receipt.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR WOLF shall provide a copy of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT to all employers or entities with which she is under contract
to provide health care services or is receiving training; and the Chief of
Staff at each hospital where she has privileges or appointments. Further,
DOCTOR WOLF shall provide a copy of this CONSENT AGREEMENT to
all employers or entities with which she contracts to provide health care
services, or applies for or receives training, and the Chief of Staff at each
hospital where she applies for or obtains privileges or appointments.

The above described terms, conditions and limitations may be amended or terminated in
writing at any time upon the agreement of both parties.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of the BOARD, DOCTOR
WOLF appears to have violated or breached any term or condition of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, the BOARD reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings
for any and all possible violations or breaches, including but not limited to, alleged
violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

\enf autotext\consent\step1.doc

2-18-00



STEP I CONSENT AGREEMENT
LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D.
PAGE 7

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

DOCTOR WOLF acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions

concerning the terms of this CONSENT AGREEMENT and that all questions asked have
been answered in a satisfactory manner.

Any action initiated by the BOARD based on alleged violations of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT shall comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio

Revised Code.

DOCTOR WOLF hereby releases THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, its
members, employees, agents, officers and representatives jointly and severally from any

and all liability arising from the within matter.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT shall be considered a public record as that term is used in
Section 149.43, Ohio Revised Code.

Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks and

governmental bodies.

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the Secretary and Supervising Member and shall become

EFFECTIVE DATE

effective upon the last date of signature below.

U0,

LESLIE R. WOLF, ¥.D.

H-(p-O)

DATE

‘ /
Yl ooy
A y for Dr. WOLF

4-4-0|
DATE

\enf autotext\consent\stepl.doc
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ANAND G. GARG, M.D.
Secretary

?/4/// /7/

DAT
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AINE B. STRAIT, ESQ.
AsSistant Attorney General
Mg
DATE
Rev. 10/99
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State Medical Board of Ohio

77 S. High St., 17th Floor e Columbus, OH 43215-6127 » (614) 466-3934 e« Website: www state.oh.us/med/

NOTICE OF IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION
AND
OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

September 12, 2001

Leslie Rae Wolf, M.D.
5364 Elbon Road
Waynesville, Ohio 45068

Dear Doctor Wolf:

In accordance with Sections 2929.24 and/or 3719.12, Ohio Revised Code, the Office of
the Prosecuting Attorney of Warren County, Ohio, reported that on or about May 23,
2001, in the Common Pleas Court of Warren County, Ohio, you were found guilty of
seven (7) felony counts of Deception to Obtain a Dangerous Drug, in violation of
Section 2925.22, Ohio Revised Code.

Therefore, pursuant to Section 3719.121(C), Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
notified that your license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio is
immediately suspended. Continued practice after this suspension shall be considered
practicing medicine without a certificate in violation of Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised
Code.

Furthermore, in accordance with Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
notified that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to
limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine
and surgery, or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the following
reasons:

(1) On or about May 23, 2001, in the Common Pleas Court of Warren County,
Ohio, you pleaded no contest to, and were found guilty of, seven (7) felony
counts of Deception to Obtain a Dangerous Drug, in violation of Section
2925.22, Ohio Revised Code.

The acts underlying your no contest pleas and the judicial findings of guilt
include that you issued prescriptions, on the dates listed below, in your own
name using another physician’s name as the prescribing physician to obtain

Spiloolo 713
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drugs, as listed below, for your own use. These acts occurred as a continuing
course of conduct.

Count 1 3/9/00 Hydrocodone
Count2 3/16/00 Hydrocodone
Count3 3/21/00 Ambien

Count4 3/26/00 Hydrocodone
Count5 4/17/00 Ambien

Count 6 5/3/00 Hydrocodone
Count7 6/19/00 Hydrocodone

Copies of the Information, Waiver of Indictment, Plea Entry, Entry, and
Judgment Entry of Sentence are attached hereto and fully incorporated herein.

The judicial findings of guilt as alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually and/or
collectively, constitute “[a] plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial
finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony,” as that clause is
used in Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must
be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board
within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear
at such hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is
permitted to practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments,
or contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine
witnesses appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of
the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and
upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke,
permanently revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice
medicine and surgery or to reprimand or place you on probation.

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4731 .22(L), Ohio
Revised Code, effective March 9, 1999, provides that “[w]hen the board refuses to grant
a certificate to an applicant, revokes an individual’s certificate to practice, refuses to
register an applicant, or refuses to reinstate an individual’s certificate to practice, the
board may specify that its action is permanent. An individual subject to a permanent
action taken by the board is forever thereafter ineligible to hold a certificate to practice
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and the board shall not accept an application for reinstatement of the certificate or for
issuance of a new certificate.”

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

Anand G. Garg, M.D.
Secretary

AGG/lsg
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL #7000 0600 0024 5147 0770
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: Michael Paulucci, Esq.

CERTIFIED MAIL #7000 0600 0024 5147 0763
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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STATE OF OHIO, WARREN COUNTY
COMMON PLEAS COURT
CRIMINAIL DIVISION

STATE OF OHIO, * CASE NO.
*
Plaintiff, *
*

vs. * INFORMATION
,R *
LESLIE WOLF, &5 364 & lbon it
Wiwesgille ,0h0 %
Defendant. 45068 *
SSN: *
DOB:05/16/60 *
COUNT ONE

On this 23™ day of May, 2001, the undersigned Prosecuting Attorney
of said county, filed in said Common Pleas Court, in the name and
by the authority of the State of Ohio, an Information that on or
about the 9, day of March, 2000, in the State of Ohio, County of
Warren, the defendant, LESLIE WOLF, did, by deception as defined
in §2913.01, did procure the administration of, a prescription for,
or the dispensing of a dangerous drug, to wit: Hydrocodone, a
Schedule III controlled substance, oOr possess an uncompleted
preprinted prescription blank used for writing a prescription for
a dangerous drug, said offense a Felony of the 5 degree, contrary
to and in violation of Section(s)2925.22(A) of the Ohio Revised
Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

~ % : .

TIM OLIVER, #0007105
Prosecuting Attorney

CErTFIES CUPY

ICRI927

JAMES L. SPAETH, CLERK

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO

COMMON PLEAS COURT
e/ RY ewaldea A

DEPUTY
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COUNT TWO

on this 23™ day of May, 2001, the undersigned Prosecuting Attorney
of said county, filed in said Common Pleas Court, in the name and
by the authority of the State of Ohio, an Information that on or
about the 16 day of March, 2000, in the State of Ohio, County of
Warren, the defendant, LESLIE WOLF, did, by deception as defined
in §2913.01, did procure the administration of, a prescription for,
or the dispensing of a dangerous drug, to wit: Hydrocodone, a
Schedule III controlled substance, or possess an uncompleted
preprinted prescription blank used for writing a prescription for
a dangerous drug, said offense a Felony of the 5% degree, contrary
to and in violation of Section(s)2925.22(A) of the Ohio Revised
Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

NCx
TIM OLIVER, #0007105
Prosecuting Attorney

COUNT THREE

On thig 23% day of May, 2001, the undersigned Prosecuting Attorney
of said county, filed in said Common Pleas Court, in the name and
by the authority of the State of Ohio, an Information that on or
about the 21t day of March, 2000, in the State of Ohio, County of
Warren, the defendant, LESLIE WOLF, did, by deception as defined
in §2913.01, did procure the administration of, a prescription for,
or the dispensing of a dangerous drug, to wit: Ambien, a dangerous
drug, or possess an uncompleted preprinted prescription blank used
for writing a prescription for a dangerous drug, said offense a
Felony of the 5th  degree, contrary to and in violation of
Section(s)2925.22(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

KUl

TIM OLIVER, #0007105
Prosecuting Attorney




| 0""!'& P B Bt s 1 ‘“’"'”'}
SERE SR s

AUG2 120M

COUNT FOUR

on this 237 day of May, 2001, the undersigned Prosecuting Attorney
of said county, filed in said Common Pleas Court, in the name and
" by the authority of the State of Ohio, an Information that on or
about the 26 day of March, 2000, in the State of Ohio, County of
Warren, the defendant, LESLIE WOLF, did, by deception as defined
in §2913.01, did procure the administration of, a prescription for,
or the dispensing of a dangerous drug, to wit: Hydrocodone, a
Schedule III controlled substance, or possess an uncompleted
preprinted prescription blank used for writing a prescription for
a dangerous drug, said offense a Felony of the 5™ degree, contrary
to and in violation of Section(s)2925.22(A) of the Ohio Revised
Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

TIM OLIVER, #0007105
Prosecuting Attorney

COUNT FIVE

on this 23 day of May, 2001, the undersigned Prosecuting Attorney
of said county, filed in said Common Pleas Court, in the name and
by the authority of the State of Ohio, an Information that on or
about the 17 day of April, 2000, in the State of Ohio, County of
Warren, the defendant, LESLIE WOLF, did, by deception as defined
in §2913.01, did procure the administration of, a prescription for,
or the dispensing of a dangerous drug, to wit: Ambien, a dangerous
drug, or possess an uncompleted preprinted prescription blank used
for writing a prescription for a dangerous drug, said offense a
Felony of the 5t degree, contrary to and in violation of
Section(s)2925.22(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. '

SNV

TIM OLIVER, #0007105
Prosecuting Attorney
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COUNT SIX

on this 23™ day of May, 2001, the undersigned Prosecuting Attorney
of said county, filed in said Common Pleas Court, in the name and
py the authority of the State of Ohio, an Information that on or
about the 3™ day of May, 2000, in the State of Ohio, County of
Wwarren, the defendant, LESLIE WOLF, did, by deception as defined
in §2913.01, did procure the administration of, a prescription for,
or the dispensing of a dangerous drug, to wit: Hydrocodone, a
gchedule III controlled substance, OT possess an uncompleted
preprinted prescription blank used for writing a prescription for
a dangerous drug, said of fense a Felony of the 5% degree, contrary
to and in violation of section(g)2925.22(A) of the Ohio Revised
Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

@Qy\‘

TIM OLIVER, #0007105
Prosecuting Attorney

COUNT SEVEN

on this 237 day of May, 2001, the undersigned Prosecuting Attorney
of said county, filed in said Common Pleas Court, in the name and
by the authority of the State of Ohio, an Information that on or
about the 19% day of June, 2000, in the State of Ohio, County of
Warren, the defendant, LESLIE WOLF, did, by deception as defined
in §2913.01, did procure the administration of, a prescription for,
or ‘the dispensing of a dangerous drug, to wit: Hydrocodone, a
Schedule III controlled substance, or possess an uncompleted
preprinted prescription blank used for writing a prescription for
a dangerous drug, said of fense a Felony of the 5th degree, contrary
to and in violation of section(s)2925.22(A) of the Ohio Revised

code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SO0 —

TIM OLIVER, #0007105
Prosecuting Attorney

The State agrees that the foregoing counts were a continuing course of conduct.
<

TIM OLIVER, #0007105
Prosecuting Attorney
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CASE NO. On this 23* day of May, 2001.
Crim. Doc. Pg. the within named
COMMON PLEAS COURT LESLIE WOLF
;;;=;;Z;E=;;=;;;;f========= Defendant arraigned.
vs. NO CONTEST to this indictment

DECEPTION TO OBTAIN A DANGEROUS DRUG
2925.22(A) F5, 7 Cts.

LESLIE WOLF

INFORMATION FOR: ,/E;ﬂé;ec%?j;ég;dgfz;
{ CLERK

BY: &//’)/LML[ y \\7/)0,,,;, (, _DEPUTY

Filedg /V 001
¢ CLERK
BY /VLQ~EA~L§£lﬁ%éEPUTY

VERIFICATION

THE STATE OF OHIO, WARREN COUNTY.

TIM OLIVER, being duly sworn according to law, says that he is the
Prosecuting Attorney on the above case for said County and that the
allegations and charges set forth in'the within information are

true as he verily believes.

Sworn to before me and in my
presence this 23 day of

i , 2001,
AN Jea KLY L ‘
Cletg/Gf the Coffion Pleas

Court, Warren County, Ohio
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WAIVER OF INDICTMENT SECTION 2941.021 O.R.C. LR counsel) TH
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STATE OF OHIO, WARREN COUNTY ALERK OF COUR

COMMON PLEAS COURT
CRIMINAL DIVISION

CASE NO.. /7;2,9 Q

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff,

vs. WAIVER OF INDICTMENT

LESLIE WOLF,

* % ¥ * * * * % *

Defendant.

I, LESLIE WOLF, the above named defendant, accused of DECEPTION TO
OBTAIN A DANGEROUS DRUG, in violation of §2925.22(A) of the Ohio
Revised Code, a Felony of the 5% deqgree; 7 Counts, criminal
offense (s) which is not punishable by death or life imprisonment,
having been advised by the Court of the nature of the charge
against me, and of my rights under the constitution, and being
represented by counsel, hereby waive, in writing and in open court,
prosecution by Indictment and request and consent that the charge
proceed by Information instead of by Indictment.

A copy of the proposed Information has been furnished me.
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STATE OF OHIO, WARREN COUNTY
COMMON PLEAS COURT
CRIMINAL DIVISION

STATE OF OHIO, CASE NO.

Plaintiff,

PLEA ENTRY / 727 ¢

vs.

LESLIE WOLF,

* % ¥ % ¥ ¥ ¥ * ¥ *

Defendant.

I have been fully informed by my counsel and by the Court of the
charge against me, the penalty provided by law, and of my
constitutional rights; I give up and reject my rights; I
understand that I have a right to a jury trial and to face those
who accuse me of crime and that I cannot be required to testify or
to make any statement against myself; however, I waive and reject
all those rights; I hereby enter a plea of NO CONTEST to DECEPTION
TO OBTAIN A DANGEROUS DRUG, in violation of §2925.22 (A) of the Ohio
Revised Code, a Felony of the 5t degree; 7 Counts.

No promises have been made to me to secure my plea of GBEETT.
' No CoNTEST, W

I am a citizen of the United States.

Maximum ’ Prison

Prison Prison Term Is

Texrm Maximum Term Is Presumed
Offense » (yrs/mths) Fine Mandatory  Necessary
DECEPTION TO OBTAIN A DANGEROUS 12mos. $2500 No No

DRUG, FS, 7 cts.

Court costs, restitution or other financial sanctions may be
imposed. If this is a drug case, a mandatory fine of $_- may be
imposed along with mandatory license suspension of 6 months to 5
years on each count. '

A certified copy of the judgment entry of conviction shall be sent
to your licensing board - State Medical Board of Ohio.



. ;

If you are now on felony probation or parole, this plea may result
in revocation proceedings and any new sentence could be imposed

consecutively.

In addition a period of control or supervision by the Adult Parole
Authority after release from prison is mandatory/optional in this
case. The control period may be a maximum term of up to (3) (up to
3, 3 or 5) years. A violation of any post-release control rule or
condition can result in a more restrictive sanction while released,
an increased duration of supervision or control, up to the maximum
set out above and/or re-imprisonment even though you have served
the entire stated prison sentence imposed upon you by this court
for all offenses set out above. Re-imprisonment can be imposed in
segments of up to 9 months but cannot exceed a maximum of 1/2 of
the total term imposed for all of the offenses set out above.

If you commit another felony while subject to this period of
control or supervision you may be gsubject to an additional prison
term consisting of the maximum period of unserved time remaining on
post-release control as set out above or 12 months whichever is
greater. This prison term must be served consecutively to any term
imposed for the new felony you are convicted of committing.

The sentence imposed by the Court automatically includes any
extension of the stated prison term by the Parole Board.

x S

W . Defendant ~
: s |

Attorney for Defendant 5555%

ENTRY
The Court finds that the defendant was advised of all his/her
constitutional rights and that he/she understood, waived and
rejected them before entering his/her plea.

The above plea of NO CONTEST is accepted and ORDERED filed.
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SYDGE, COMMON PLEAS COURT

CERTIFIED Cury
JAMES L. SPAETH, CLERK
WARREN COUNTY, OHIO
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STATE OF OHIO, WARREN COUNTY

COMMON PLEAS COURT “
STATE OF OHIO, Case No. /?Q??

Plaintiff,

vs. ENTRY

LESLIE WOLF,

* ¥ % ¥ ¥ % ¥ ¥

Defendant.

On this day came the Prosecuting Attorney, on behalf of the State
of Ohio, and the defendant, present in his/her own proper person
and represented by counsel, Mr. Michael Paulucci, and informed the
Court that he/she wished to proceed by way of Information in
accordance with Section 2941.02 of the Ohio Revised Code to the
charge (s) of DECEPTION TO OBTAIN A DANGERQUS DRUG, in violation of
§2925.22(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, & Felony of the 5 degree;
7 Countg. The defendant was fully advised by the Court of his/her
constitutional rights including the right to have his/her case
presented to a Grand Jury and of the offense for which he/she now

stands charged.

Thereupon, the defendant having acknowledged to the Court that
he/she fully understood his/her rights as they were explained to
him/her, then, and only then, did he/she enter a plea of NO CONTEST
to the Information charging him/her with the aforesaid charges,
which plea was accepted by the Court.

The Court, heard the statements of fact of the offense and, having
heard the facts, accept the plea and finds the defendant GUILTY.

It is therefore, CONSIDERED, ORDERED and ADJUDGED by the Court that
the defendant be referred to the Warren County Adult Probation
Department for a pre-sentence invesyi
deferred to later date. s

tion ang//sentencing is

z
JUDGE, COMMON  PLEAS COURT

Prosecuting Attorney
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-vs- *
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: (Felony 4th/Sth-Comm.Contzol)
Defendant. *
on J «A\L( A% 200! the Defendant appeared in Court with

his/her attormey. to be 'sentenced for the following offense(s) :

Decept o do Obtand | VD Aqerous Vews
. | 926 22 (A F-2 — 7 Cou oIS

d if the Defendant had anything to say
The Court has considered the record, oral
statements, any victim impact statement and presentence report
prepared, as well as the principles and purposes of sentencing
under R.C. 2929.11, and has balanced the seriousness and recidivism

factors under R.C. 2929.12.

The Court inquire
regarding the sentence.

pellate rights were explained and ackncwledged.
ant be sentenced to Three <3> VEARSS

trol specifically to include:

Defendant’s ap

It is hereby ORDERED that Defend
ropeits)/year (s8) of community con

A. Warren County Jail for

Co ctions—Work-ReleaseProgram—

]

' B. a fine of § 2500.60 : o s
o, [ a driver's license suspemsion of S!% \¢) mo ot S
D ; community service of : hours
E monitored time of (term)
F electronic monitoring for (texrm)
G restitution
H — ctional Center for six (6) months (term)

Community Corre
upon acceptance of defendant by CCC.
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I. ____ Other:

*Any defendant sentenced to the Warren County Jail fof a non-
violent offense may serve his/her time in the MSJ Pod.*-

*Any work release afforded the defendant shall be monitored through
the Community Corrections Program.¥*

to be monitored by the Warren County Adult Probation Department and
subject to the attached rules and conditioms. Violation of this

sentence may lead to & longer or more restrictive ction for
pefendant, up to and including a prison term of ON = )

Defendant shall receive credit for - O - day(s) served.
Defendant is-therefore ORDERED to report to the Warren County
Adult pProbation Department forthwith. Defendant is ordered to pay
any restitution, all prosecution costs, court appointed counsel
" costs and any fees permitted pursuant to R.C. 2929.18(a) (4), for

which execution is hereby ordered.

iod of control or supervision by the Adult
lease from prison is optional in this
The control period may be a maximum term of up to 3 years.
f any post-release control rule or condition can

trictive sanction while released, an increased.
the maximum set out above

In addition a per
parole Authority after re
case.
A violatiom ©
result in a more res
duration of supervision or control, up to
and/or re-imprisonment even though you have served the entire
stated prisomn sentence imposed upon you by this court for all
offenses set out above. Re-imprisonment can be imposed in segments
of up to 9 months but cannot exceed a maximum of 1/2 of the total

term imposed for all of the offenses set out above.

her felony while subject to this period of
you may be subject to an additional prison
maximum period of unserved time remaining on

post-release control as set out above oT 12 months whichever

If you commit anot
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aving ceen grantsd probacion on 24 [0 ¢
the following conditions:

1. I will ckey federzli, scatz2, and local laws and crdinances, =nd
211 rules and recgulacions cf the Warrsn County Common Pleas Ccourc

5. I will ksep my trcoaticn cificer informed c¢f my rasidence. =
wiil not chance my ©place of employment or rasidencs withcut @y
crcczcicn officer's gpermission. -
o I will maincain full-time ednloyment aporoved by my prebaticn
cificer. I will not quit or cHance my employment without ths
spocrosval of wmy prcooalicn cificer. I understand that it is =
viclzcion c¢f these ccrnditicns if I should be £firsd from av
amgicvment ST just cause.

3. T will mes lsaws the State withous writien germissicn ¢l v

s, T will mect encer ugpern the grcunds cf any corraciicnal fzcilicy,
ncr zcttempe ©o visiz any prisoner without che writcen germissicn s
my Frcbatichn Qfficexr, nor will I communicats wWith zZay priscner -
wickeut firsc inferming wy Frcbaticn Cfficer of the rsason For such
communicacion.
3. T will comply wizth all crders given to me by my Prcpaticn
0fficer or octher authcrized rspresenczzative cf the Ccurc, including
zny writtenm InsTIucIichs issued at zny time curing Cha pericc c:
sugervisiorn.
£, T will nct purchase, $cssess, cwn, .use, ©r have under v
cern=rsi any firearms, dsadly weazpens, ammunition, or dangesrsus
crénance.
7. T will nct purchase, pcssess, us2, or have under my coatrol any
narcocic érug or cther controlled substance, Iacluding any
imsc-ument, device c¢r cther objesct useé to administer drugs cr tc
orspere. them for administracion, ualess it is 1 wiully prescrized
for me by a licensed physician. I acrese to inform @y Probaticnh
e pretptlyTTiTEny SUCH DIEescIizfiicn.. I agree U9 sucmit t<
druc tescting at @y cwn exgense, as cdirscced By my Prepaticn
Qfficer. .

8. I will report any arrest, citaticn ¢f & violation of the lzaw,
cerviction cr any ccher contact with 2 law enforcement officer to
my Srobacicn Officer no later than the next business day, and I
will not entar intc any agrazement or ccher arrangement with any law
enfsrcement agency which might glace me in the gpesition of
vicizting any law cr cenditicn cf my supem igsion unless I have
obczined vermissicnm in writing from the Ccurt of which T am =
Srctaczioner. ' '
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STEP I
CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D.
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D.,
and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, a state agency charged with enforcing
Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code.

LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D., enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed
of her rights under Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation
by counsel and the right to a formal adjudicative hearing on the issues considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations,
admissions and understandings:

A.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO is empowered by Section
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, to limit, revoke, suspend a certificate,
refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand or place on
probation the holder of a certificate for “impairment of ability to practice
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual
or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair
ability to practice.”

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO enters into this CONSENT
AGREEMENT in lieu of formal proceedings based upon the violation of
Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, as set forth in Paragraph E
below, and expressly reserves the right to institute formal proceedings based
upon any other violations of Chapter 4731. of the Revised Code, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this Agreement. Such express
reservation includes, but is not limited to, the right to institute formal
proceedings based upon any violations related to patient care or involving
criminal acts, regardless of whether the acts underlying such additional
violations are related to the violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio
Revised Code, as set forth below.

LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D., is licensed to practice medicine and surgery in the
State of Ohio.



STEP I CONSENT AGREEMENT
LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D.
PAGE 2

D.

LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D., STATES that she is also licensed to practice
medicine and surgery in the State(s) of \“SM

LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D., ADMITS that she has been diagnosed with opiate
dependence, alcohol abuse, and depression. DOCTOR WOLF further
ADMITS that her inappropriate use of controlled substances began in or
about 1999 and that her drugs of choice have included Vicodin and Ambien.

Further, DOCTOR WOLF ADMITS that on February 5, 2001, she was
admitted to Shepherd Hill Hospital, a BOARD approved treatment provider
in Newark, Ohio, for initial treatment for her chemical dependency.
DOCTOR WOLF further ADMITS that such treatment at Shepherd Hill
Hospital continues to date.

AGREED CONDITIONS

Wherefore, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth, and
in lieu of any formal proceedings at this time, LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D., knowingly and
voluntarily agrees with THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, (hereinafter
BOARD), to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE

1.

The certificate of DOCTOR WOLF to practice medicine and surgery in the -

State of Ohio shall be SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of time, but not
less than six (6) months;

Sobriety

2.

3.

DOCTOR WOLF shall abstain completely from the personal use or
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, dispensed or administered to
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of DOCTOR
WOLF’s history of chemical dependency;

DOCTOR WOLF shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol;

Releases; Quarterly Declarations and Appearances

4.

DOCTOR WOLF shall provide authorization, through appropriate written
consent forms, for disclosure of evaluative reports, summaries, and records,
of whatever nature, by any and all parties that provide treatment or
evaluation for DOCTOR WOLF’s chemical dependency or related
conditions, or for purposes of complying with the CONSENT
AGREEMENT, whether such treatment or evaluation occurred before or
after the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. The above-

\enf autotext\consent\step1l.doc

2-18-00



STEP I CONSENT AGREEMENT
LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D.

PAGE 3

mentioned evaluative reports, summaries, and records are considered
medical records for purposes of Section 149.43 of the Ohio Revised Code
and are confidential pursuant to statute. DOCTOR WOLF further agrees to
provide the BOARD written consent permitting any treatment provider from
whom she obtains treatment to notify the BOARD in the event she fails to
agree to or comply with any treatment contract or aftercare contract. Failure
to provide such consent, or revocation of such consent, shall constitute a
violation of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

DOCTOR WOLF shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of
BOARD disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there
has been compliance with all the conditions of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT. The first quarterly declaration must be received in the
BOARD?’s offices on the first day of the third month following the month in
which the CONSENT AGREEMENT becomes effective, provided that if
the effective date is on or after the 16th day of the month, the first quarterly
declaration must be received in the BOARD’s offices on the first day of the
fourth month following. Subsequent quarterly declarations must be
received in the BOARD’s offices on or before the first day of every third
month;

DOCTOR WOLF shall appear in person for quarterly interviews before the
BOARD or its designated representative, or as otherwise directed by the
BOARD.

If an appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing
appearances shall be scheduled based on the appearance date as originally
scheduled. (Example: The first quarterly appearance is scheduled for
February, but based upon the doctor’s serious personal illness she is
permitted to delay appearance until April. The next appearance will still be
scheduled for May, three months after the appearance as originally
scheduled.) Although the BOARD will normally give DOCTOR WOLF
written notification of scheduled appearances, it is DOCTOR WOLF’s
responsibility to know when personal appearances will occur. If she does
not receive written notification from the BOARD by the end of the month in
which the appearance should have occurred, DOCTOR WOLF shall
immediately submit to the BOARD a written request to be notified of her
next scheduled appearance;

Drug & Alcohol Screens; Supervising Physician

DOCTOR WOLF shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs and
alcohol on a weekly basis or as otherwise directed by the BOARD.
DOCTOR WOLF shall ensure that all screening reports are forwarded

\enf autotext\consent\step!.doc

2-18-00



STEP I CONSENT AGREEMENT
LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D.

PAGE 4

directly to the BOARD on a quarterly basis. The drug testing panel utilized
must be acceptable to the Secretary of the BOARD,;

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR WOLF shall submit to the BOARD for its prior
approval the name of a supervising physician to whom DOCTOR WOLF
shall submit the required urine specimens. In approving an individual to
serve in this capacity, the BOARD will give preference to a physician who
practices in the same locale as DOCTOR WOLF. The supervising
physician shall ensure that the urine specimens are obtained on a random
basis, that the giving of the specimen is witnessed by a reliable person, and
that appropriate control over the specimen is maintained. In addition, the
supervising physician shall immediately inform the BOARD of any positive
screening results;

DOCTOR WOLF shall ensure that the supervising physician provides
quarterly reports to the BOARD, on forms approved or provided by the
BOARD, verifying whether all urine screens have been conducted in
compliance with this CONSENT AGREEMENT, whether all urine screens
have been negative, and whether the supervising physician remains willing
and able to continue in his responsibilities;

In the event that the designated supervising physician becomes unable or
unwilling to so serve, DOCTOR WOLF must immediately notify the
BOARD in writing, and make arrangements acceptable to the BOARD for
another supervising physician as soon as practicable. DOCTOR WOLF
shall further ensure that the previously designated supervising physician
also notifies the BOARD directly of the inability to continue to serve and
the reasons therefore;

All screening reports and supervising physician reports required under this
paragraph must be received in the BOARD’s offices no later than the due
date for DOCTOR WOLF’s quarterly declaration. It is DOCTOR WOLF’s
responsibility to ensure that reports are timely submitted;

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

8.

The BOARD shall not consider reinstatement of DOCTOR WOLF’s
certificate to practice medicine and surgery unless and until all of the
following conditions are met:

a. DOCTOR WOLF shall submit an application for reinstatement,
accompanied by appropriate fees, if any;

\enf autotext\consent\step1l.doc

2-18-00



STEP I CONSENT AGREEMENT
LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D.

PAGE 5

\enf autotext\consent\stepl.doc
2-18-00

DOCTOR WOLF shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
BOARD that she can resume practice in compliance with acceptable
and prevailing standards of care under the provisions of her
certificate. Such demonstration shall include but shall not be limited
to the following:

1. Certification from a treatment provider approved under
Section 4731.25 of the Revised Code that DOCTOR WOLF
has successfully completed any required inpatient treatment;

ii. Evidence of continuing full compliance with an aftercare
contract and consent agreement;

iil. Two written reports indicating that DOCTOR WOLEF’s
ability to practice has been assessed and that she has been
found capable of practicing according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of care. The reports shall be made by
individuals or providers approved by the BOARD for
making such assessments and shall describe the basis for this
determination.

DOCTOR WOLF shall enter into a written consent agreement
including probationary terms, conditions and limitations as
determined by the BOARD or, if the BOARD and DOCTOR WOLF
are unable to agree on the terms of a written CONSENT
AGREEMENT, then DOCTOR WOLF further agrees to abide by
any terms, conditions and limitations imposed by Board Order after
a hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised
Code.

Further, upon reinstatement of DOCTOR WOLF’s certificate to
practice medicine and surgery in this state, the BOARD shall require
continued monitoring which shall include, but not be limited to,
compliance with the written consent agreement entered into before
reinstatement or with conditions imposed by Board Order after a
hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 119. of the Revised Code
and, upon termination of the consent agreement or Board Order,
submission to the BOARD for at least two years of annual progress
reports made under penalty of BOARD disciplinary action or
criminal prosecution stating whether DOCTOR WOLF has
maintained sobriety.



STEP I CONSENT AGREEMENT
LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D.

PAGE 6

In the event that DOCTOR WOLF has not been engaged in the active
practice of medicine and surgery for a period in excess of two years prior to
application for reinstatement, the BOARD may exercise its discretion under
Section 4731.222, Ohio Revised Code, to require additional evidence of
DOCTOR WOLF’s fitness to resume practice.

REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE

10.

11.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR WOLF shall provide a copy of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the proper
licensing authority of any state or jurisdiction in which she currently holds
any professional license. DOCTOR WOLF further agrees to provide a copy
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT by certified mail, return receipt
requested, at time of application to the proper licensing authority of any
state in which she applies for any professional license or reinstatement of
any professional license. Further, DOCTOR WOLF shall provide this
BOARD with a copy of the return receipt as proof of notification within
thirty (30) days of receiving that return receipt.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR WOLF shall provide a copy of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT to all employers or entities with which she is under contract
to provide health care services or is receiving training; and the Chief of
Staff at each hospital where she has privileges or appointments. Further,
DOCTOR WOLF shall provide a copy of this CONSENT AGREEMENT to
all employers or entities with which she contracts to provide health care
services, or applies for or receives training, and the Chief of Staff at each
hospital where she applies for or obtains privileges or appointments.

The above described terms, conditions and limitations may be amended or terminated in
writing at any time upon the agreement of both parties.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of the BOARD, DOCTOR
WOLF appears to have violated or breached any term or condition of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, the BOARD reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings
for any and all possible violations or breaches, including but not limited to, alleged
violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

\enf autotext\consent\stepl.doc
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STEP I CONSENT AGREEMENT
LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D.
PAGE 7

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

DOCTOR WOLF acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this CONSENT AGREEMENT and that all questions asked have
been answered in a satisfactory manner.

Any action initiated by the BOARD based on alleged violations of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT shall comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio
Revised Code.

DOCTOR WOLF hereby releases THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIOQ, its
members, employees, agents, officers and representatives jointly and severally from any
and all liability arising from the within matter.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT shall be considered a public record as that term is used in
Section 149.43, Ohio Revised Code.

Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks and
governmental bodies.

EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the Secretary and Supervising Member and shall become
effective upon the last date of signature below.

/JIGTIN[SETN M

LESLIE R. WOLF,'¥..D. ANAND G. GARG, M.D.
Secretary
4-( - O) v/1/l
DATE DAT

;( Step 9@,@,¢ Espr (003 5¥22) YMO YALBERT

y for Dr. WOLF Supervising Member

4-¢-0i %////7/

DATE DATE/

\enf autotext\consent\step1.doc
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LESLIE R. WOLF, M.D.
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Rev. 10/99

\enf autotext\consent\stepl.doc
2-18-00

s

A E B. STRAIT, ESQ.
A istant Attorney General

Hujd

DATE
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